Sensor Instruments GmbH  -  Schlinding 11 - D-94169 Thurmansbang
Tel.: +49 (0)8544 / 9719-0   -   Fax: +49 (0)8544 / 9719-13
E-mail: info@sensorinstruments.de  -  www.sensorinstruments.de
Manual
Software SI-LCC-Scope V5.0
(PC software for Microsoft® Windows® 7, 8, 10)
for Laser Copy Counters
LCC-30

  8.2.1 Software installation ............................................................................................. 21
  8.2.2 Software operation ............................................................................................... 22
 8.3 RS232 communication protocol ..................................................................................... 33
Shortcuts:
GETBUFF F8
SEND F9
GET F10
GO F11
STOP F12
Software SI-LCC-Scope V5.0  3
26.08.2020
1. Introduction
The Laser Copy Counter LCC-… (LCC-30, LCC-40, LCC-80, LCC-90, LCC-130, LCC-CON1)
primarily is designed for detecting and counting magazines or single sheets in imbricated
arrangement.
In its optimum operating range (e.g. 30 mm when LCC-30) sheet edges starting from 0.1 mm
are reliably detected.
In the sensor design great importance was attached not only to reliable operation, but also to
ease of operation and installation.
The sensor is characterised by a high scanning frequency and by its ability to automatically

edge
Beam stopper
Software SI-LCC-Scope V5.0  4
26.08.2020
2. Installation
2.1 Mounting
- The sensor should be mounted in such a way that – as shown in pic. 1 – the operating
distance is approx. the reference distance in mm on average! The longitudinal axis of the
sensor is parallel to the direction of magazine transport; the laser beam must be aligned
opposite to the direction of feed in such a way that it faces the magazine or single sheet
edges that are to be counted.
- A copy is counted when an edge facing the laser beam is moved through the beam. End
edges (edges facing away from the laser beam) are not counted.
 Mounting recommendations:
 Mounting distance: LCC-30 30 mm
 (object <-> sensor) LCC-40 40 mm
  LCC-80 80 mm
  LCC-90 90 mm
  LCC-130 130 mm
  LCC-CON1 individually adjustable (max. 200 mm to the object)
 Inclination tolerance: Max. ± 5° with respect to the operating plane
  (The operating plane lies parallel to the direction of feed of the
  magazines).